Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For The Public Restrooms At 914 State Street Project

November 7, 2006
Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

November 7, 2006
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Public Restrooms At 914 State Street Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by Thomson Construction Company, Contract No. 21,957, for the Public Restrooms at 914 State Street Project, Bid No. 3418, in the final contract amount of $322,132.01, including approved changes $16,526.01, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

This project involved the construction of both men’s and women’s restrooms (two stalls each) located in the paseo between Border’s Book Store, located at 900 State Street, and the Fiesta Five Theater, located at 916 State Street. 

BACKGROUND
On March 21, 2006, Council awarded the project construction contract to Thomson Construction (Thomson), in the amount of $305,606.00.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $45,840.00, and authorized the Public Works Director to execute an agreement with Poirier and David Architects for Construction Phase Services.
SUMMARY

Thomson has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City was made on October 4, 2006.  The final contract amount of $322,132.01 is $16,526.01 over the original contract amount of $305,606.00.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders in the total amount of $16,526.01.
	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	$72,268.00

	Construction Contract
	$305,606.00

	Construction Change Order Costs
	$16,526.01

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	         $41,318.00

	Other Construction Costs (testing, etc.)
	           $2,081.00     

	TOTAL
	       $437,799.01


Items in italics are estimates pending actual project costs.
CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of closing-in two theater display windows, removing a portion of the parking garage footing interfering with the bathroom construction, the addition of two local area storm water drain pipes, substituting a waterless urinal for the originally specified urinal, installing a screen in the utility door, adding a lid and gravel to the backwater vault, adding two extra signs to the bathroom doors, and adding an exterior light.
The following chart summarizes the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Basic Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Initial Authorization
	              $305,606.00
	     $45,840.00
	$351,446.00

	Final Actual Expenditure
	                $305,606.00
	$16, 526.01 
	$322,132.01


It is recommended that Council accept the work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Civil Engineer/RTR/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�








	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



